EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1782-AIR-E  TCEQ ID: RN100217686
RESPONDENT NAME: Davis Gas Processing, Inc.

Page 1 0f 4
CASE NO.: 38615

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER ___EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
X AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) ‘ __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY ___PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

regarding this facility location.

239-6732

TYPE OF OPERATION: Gas plant

SMALL BUSINESS: __ Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: Mr. Phillip Hampsten, SEP Coordinator, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512)

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Big Lake Gas Plant, located six miles east of Big Lake on United Statés Highway
67, then one mile south on the lease road, Reagan County

No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 10, 2010. No comments were received.

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Gena Hawkins, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 4, MC 149, (512)
239-2583; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495

Respondent: Mr. J. L. Davis, President, Davis Gas Processing, Inc., 211 North Colorado Street, Midland, Texas 79701
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Page 2 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1782-AIR-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

e R S

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
. TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $93,085 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $18,617 The Executive Director recognizes that
__Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement the Respondent has implemented the
X Records Review following corrective measures at the
__Financial Inability to Pay Plant:
Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $37,234 a. Obtained a Standard Permit to
authorize the modification and
Date of Investigation Relating to Total Paid to General Revenue: rerouting of the dehydration system
this Case: September 16, 2009 and $37,234 vent to the Plant's flare system on July
May 6, 2010 1, 2000;
Compliance History Classification:
Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Person/CN — Average b. Implemented modifications and re-
Case: October 23, 2009 (NOE) Site/RN — Average routed the dehydration system vent to
the Plant’s flare system on August 19,
Background Facts: This was a routine | Major Source: X Yes ___ No 2009; and

investigation and a records review.
' Applicable Penalty Policy: September c. Obtained Federal Operating Permit
There are outstanding fees or penalties 2002 No. 0-03060 on October 5, 2009.

associated with this Respondent.
Ordering Provisions:

AIR

1) The Order will require the
1) Failed to certify compliance with the Respondent to implement and
terms and conditions of the Title V complete a Supplemental
permit for at least each 12 month period Environmental Project (SEP). (See
no later than 30 days after the end of the _ SEP Attachment A)
reporting period. Specifically, the
annual certification for the period of 2) The Order will also require the
August 5, 2008 through August 4, 2009 Respondent to:
was due no later than September 3,
2009, and was not submitted until a. Within 30 days after the effective
September 21, 2009 [30 TEX. ADMIN. date of this Agreed Order:
CODE §§ 122.143(4) and 122.146(2),
General Operating Permit ("GOP") No. i. Conduct and complete training of all
0-00380, Oil and Gas GOP No. 514, Site- Plant personnel responsible for
wide requirements (b)(1) and (2), and submitting reports, specifically
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § personnel responsible for the
382.085(b)]. submittal of annual compliance

certifications and deviation reports,
2) Failed to submit deviation reports no detailing all proper procedures that
later than 30 days after the end of the should be followed;
reporting period. Specifically, the
deviation report for the period of August ii. Submit complete and accurate EI
5, 2008 through February 4, 2009 was reports for the years 2002 through
due no later than March 6, 2009 and was 2007 and 2009 and implement
not submitted until June 25, 2009, and ' measures designed to ensure the
the deviation report for the reporting complete, accurate, and timely
period of February 5, 2009 through submittal of future EI reports; and
August 4, 2009 was due no later than
September 3, 2009 and was not iii. Submit payment for all outstanding
submitted until September 21, 2009 [30 fees, including any associated penalties
TeX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 122.143(4) and and interest.
122.145(2)(C), GOP No. 0-00380, Oil
and Gas GOP No. 514, Site-wide b. Within 45 days after the effective

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Page 30f4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1782-AIR-E

requirements (b)(1) and (2), and TEX. date of this Agreed Order, submit
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)]. written certification and include

detailed supporting documentation
3) Failed to report all instances of including photographs, receipts,
deviations no later than 30 days after the : and/or other records to demonstrate
end of the reporting period. Specifically, compliance with Ordering Provision
the deviation report for the reporting No. 2.a.

period of August 5, 2002 through
February 4, 2003 failed to include the
deviation of the change in use from
ethylene glycol to triethylene glycol on
November 1, 2002 as it was not included
in a report until September 21, 2009 [30
TeX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 122.143(4) and
122.145(2)(A), GOP No. 0-00380, Oil
and Gas GOP No. 514, Site-wide
requirements (b)(1) and (2), and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

4) Failed to maintain compliance with
the maximum allowable emissions rate
table for volatile organic compounds
("VOC") at the dehydration unit
[emission point number ("EPN") 12 EG
Still Vent]. Specifically, the triethylene
glycol emissions from the dehydration
unit required a modification of the
control process on November 1, 2002,
and this change did not occur until
August 19, 2009. During the time period
from November 1, 2002 until August 19,
2009, the following VOC emissions were
released: 8.11 pounds per hour
("Ibs/hr") and 5.94 tons per year ("tpy")
from November 1, 2002 until December
31, 2002, 6.10 lbs/hr and 35.42 tpy for
2003, 8.12 Ibs/hr and 35.55 tpy for
2004, 8.12 Ibs/hr and 35.53 tpy for
2005, 8.12 Ibs/hr and 35.49 tpy for
2006, 8.13 Ibs/hr and 35.61 tpy for 2007,
8.13 Ibs/hr and 35.61 tpy for 2008, and
8.12 lbs/hr and 22.51 tpy for January 1,
2009 through August 19, 2009, and the
allowable rate for EPN 12 EG Still Vent is
1.61 Ibs/hr and 7.07 tpy [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE §§ 113.390 and 116.115(c), Air
Permit No. 48944, Special Condition No.
1, 40 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS §§
63.764(c)(1), 63.765(b)(1), and
63.771(d)(1)(D)(iii), and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

5) Failed to submit an application for a
new Authorization to Operate under the
GOP. Specifically, the change from
ethylene glycol to triethylene glycol
required an application for a new
authorization to operate on November 1,
2002. The new permit was not granted
until October 5, 2009 [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §§ 122.121 and 122.503(c), GOP
No. 0-00380, Oil and Gas GOP No. 514,
Site-wide requirements (b)(5), and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1782-AIR-E

6) Failed to submit a complete and
accurate Emissions Inventory ("EI")
report. Specifically, the EI reports for
the years 2002 through 2007 and 2009,
did not contain accurate information [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 101.10(a) and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

7) Failed to pay outstanding air

emissions fees for Financial
Administration Account No. 21004388
[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 101.27(a), TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), and
TEX. WATER CODE § 5.702]. .

Additional ID No(s).: RCo001Q

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c¢.doc



Attachment A
Docket Number: 2009-1782-AIR-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent: Davis Gas Processing, Inc.

Payable Penalty Amount: Seventy-Four Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Eight
Dollars ($74,468)

SEP Amount: Thirty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Four
Dollars ($37,234)

Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation and
Development Areas, Inc. (“RC&D”)-Abandoned Tire
Clean-Up

Location of SEP: Reagan County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) agrees to offset a portion of the
administrative penalty amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to contribute to a
Supplemental Environmental Project (“SEP”). The offset is equal to the SEP amount set forth above
and is conditioned upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment
A

1. Project Description
A. Project

The Respondent shall contribute to the SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient named
above. The contribution will be to Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development
Areas, Inc. to be used for the RC&D Abandoned Tire Clean-Up Program as set forth in an agreement
between the Third-Party Recipient and the TCEQ. Specifically, the contribution will be used to
clean-up sites where tires have been disposed of illegally. Eligible sites will be limited to those where
a responsible party cannot be found and where reasonable efforts have been made to prevent the
dumping. SEP monies will be used to pay for the direct cost of collecting and disposing of tires. All
dollars contributed will be used solely for the direct cost of the project and no portion will be spent
on administrative costs. The SEP will be done in accordance with all federal, state and local
environmental laws and regulations.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being
performed solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

B. Environmental Benefit
This SEP will provide a discernible environmental benefit by providing for the proper disposal of

tires and by reducing health threats associated with illegally dumped tires. Illegal tire dumpsites can
become breeding grounds for mosquitoes and rodents which carry disease. The potential for tire

Page1of3



Davis Gas Processing, Inc.
Agreed Order - Attachment A

fires is also reduced by removing illegally dumped tires. Tire fires can result in the contamination of
surface water, ground water, and soil.

C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP amount to the Third-Party Recipient and comply
with all other provisions of this SEP.

2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribute the SEP
amount to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail the contribution, with a copy of the
Agreed Order, to:

Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development Areas, Inc.
1716 Briarcrest Drive, Suite 510
Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP amount, the Respondent shall provide the Enforcement
Division SEP Coordinator with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of
the SEP amount to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and
transmittal letter to: :

Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4. Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full payment
of the SEP amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3 above, the
Executive Director may require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP amount.

The check for any amount due shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality”
and mailed to:

Litigation Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 175

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall also mail a copy of the check to the Enforcement Division SEP Coordinator at

the address in Section 3 above.
Page2of 3



Davis Gas Processing, Inc.
Agreed Order - Attachment A

5.  Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a
clear statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action
brought by the TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases.

6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean Texas"
(or any successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this
contribution in any other state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as an SEP for the

Respondent under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state
or federal government.

Page 3 0f 3



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Assigned| 26-Oct-2009 |
PCW! 24.Jun-2010 | Screemng[ 27-Oct-2009 | EPA Due| 18-Jul-2010 |

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent{Davis Gas Processing, Inc.

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN100217686

Facility/Site Region|8-San Angelo | Major/Minor Source|Major
CASE INFORMATION . ;
Enf./Case ID No.[386715 No. of Violations|7
Docket No.|2009-1782-AIR-E Order Type| 1660
Media Program(s)|Air Government/Non-Profit{No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator{Gena Hawkins
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 4

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $0 lMaximum $10,000 |

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) . Subtotal 1| $95,800
ADJUSTMENTS '(’»i-l-} TO SUBTOTAL 1 ’
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage. -
Compliance History . 20.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3, & 7| $19,160
Notes The Respondent has received four Notices of Violation for same or
similar violations.
Culpability No | . ‘ 0.0% Enbancement Subtotal 4| $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $21,875
Economic Benefit ' ' ‘ 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 6 $0
Total EB Amounts $11,499 *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 .~ Final Subtotal | $93,085
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE l 0.0%) Adjustment | $0
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $93,085
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Pebafty{ $93,085
'DEFERRAL . [ 200%] Reductin  Adjustment] -$18,617
%Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage (Enternumber only e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY l $74,468




Screening Date 27-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1782-AIR-E PCW
Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Policy Revision 2 (September 2002
Case ID No. 38615 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Gena Hawkins

\ Compliance History Worksheet
>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2) =
Component Number of... Enter Number Here _ Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action

0,
NOVs (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) 4 20%
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meeting criteria) °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments |criteria)
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
| Convictions_|Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0 0%
Emissions [Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) 0
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
0

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 20%
>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

[ No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)[__0% |
>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7) ' ‘
[ Average Performer _ | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) m
>> Compliance History Summary o
Compliance
History The Respondent has received four Notices of Violation for same or similar violations.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, &7)|  20%



Screening Date 27-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1782-AIR-E
Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Policy Revision 2 {September 2002}
Case ID No. 38615 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Gena Hawkins
Violation Number| 1
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 122.143(4) and 1220146(2"), General Operating Permit ("GOP")

No. 0-00380, Qil and Gas GOP No. 514, Site-wide requirements (b)(1) and (2), and Tex.
Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Failed to certify compliance with the terms and conditions of the Title V permit for at least
each 12 month period no later than 30 days after the end of the reporting period.
Violation Descriptionl} Specifically, the annual certification for the period of August 5, 2008 through August 4,
2009 was due no later than September 3, 2009, and was not submitted until September
21, 2009.

Base Penalty§ $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor

Actuallf o
Potentiallf 0 Percent

Major Moderate

I X [ i I Percent § 25% §

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

$7,500

% $2,500

o
Number of Violation Events— Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $2,500

I $0;

Extraordinary
Ordinary]
N/A X (mark with x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
es violation,

Violation Subtotal $2,500

& ty TR
$543] Violation Final Penalty Total] $3,000;

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Sudt R




~_ Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc.
Case ID No. 38615

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686 -
Media Air  Percent Interest

Violation No. 1

5.0|

Years of
Depreciation

15

ltemCost DateRequired  FinalDate  Yrs Interest Saved ~ Onetime Co

Item Description Nocommasor$

sts EB Amount

Delayed Costs_ .
Equipment I]
Buildings H

Other(asneeded) ([ [

Engineering/construction [

Land
Record Keeping System
Training $1.500 6-Mar-2003
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as needed) i

This is an estimated cost for the additionial training and oversight needed to ensure the timely and accurate
Notes for DELAYED costs  |[submittal of annual compliance certifications and deviation reports. The date required is the date the first a
deviation report was due to be submitted. The final date is the estimated compliance date.

CCU ratel

__  ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Personnel i 0.00 $0 $0 $0

pection/Reporting, pli 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Supplies/equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 50 $0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 30 $0 30

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance I $1 ,500] $m|




Screening Date 27-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1782-AIR-E
Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Foficy Revision 2 {September 2002)
Case ID No. 38615 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Gena Hawkins
Violation Number 2
Rule Cite(S)| 39 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 122.143(4) and 122.145(2)(C), GOP No. 0-00380, Oil and Gas

GOP No. 514, Site-wide requirements (b)(1) and (2), and Tex. Health & Safety Code §
382.085(b)

Failed to report submit deviation reports no later than 30 days after the end of the reporting
period. Specifically, the deviation report for the period of August &, 2008 through February
4, 2009 was due no fater than March 6, 2009 and was not submitted until June 25, 2009;
the deviation report for the reporting period of February 5, 2009 through August 4, 2009
was due no later than September 3, 2009 and was not submitted until September 21,
2009.

Violation Description

S —
Base Penalty: $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualif
Potentiall] Percent

R\)////‘/’// //’/{/ e
i //%% e S tw/g%///%m@%
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

L I I j Percent

Matrix

100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes

$7,5001

§ $2,500

-

R R

Number of Violation Events

Number of violation days

mark only one

—_— e
with an x Violation Base Penalty; $5,000

30
Before NOV . NOV to
Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A] X (mark with x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
otes violation.
Violation Subtotal} $5,000

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total] $6,000




 Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc.

Case ID No. 38615
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media Air Years of

Violation No. 2 ) ercent Interest Depreciation
, 5.0 15
‘ item Cost  DateRequired  FinalDate  Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description  No commas or $

Delayed Costs . .

Equipment T I 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Buildings I 1 0.00 $0 $0 30

Other (as needed) [ i 0.00 0 $0 0
Engineering/construction ‘I HL le 0.00 $0 $0 0
Land ] .00 0
Record Keeping System ﬂ ] ] g_gg ; ]
Training/Sampling 0.00 § 0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0

Other (as needed) ] OA(_)'Q $0

Notes for DELAYED costs Please see the economic benefit for Violation 1.

Avoided Costs ept for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Personnel 0.00 $0 30 $0
pection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Supplies/equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] : 0.00 $0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 Q 30 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance [ $0| TQTALI $0|




Screening Date 27-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1782-AIR-E
Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Poiicy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002)
Case ID No. 38615 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Gena Hawkins
Violation Number| 3 I
Rule Cite(s)i 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 122.143(4) and 122.145(2)(C), GOP No. 0-00380, Oil and Gas

GOP No. 514, Site-wide requirements (b)(1) and (2), and Tex. Health & Safety Code §
382.085(b)

Failed to report all instances of deviations no later than 30 days after the end of the
reporting period. Specifically, the deviation report for the reporting period of August 5,
Violation Descriptionj] 2002 through February 4, 2003, failed to include the deviation of the change in use from
ethylene glycol to triethylene glycol on November 1, 2002; it was not included in a report

until September 21, 2009 (2,391 days late).

Base Penalty $10,000

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actual |
Potential | Percent § 0%:

ajor oderate
i I X i Percent 1%

I

Less than 30% of the rule requirement was not met.

Adjustiet 59900
$100:

2391 } Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty] $100]

e
-

IR MY W

Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A X |(mark with x)
Note The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
otes violation,

- . | EE——TYy
Violation Subtotal; $100

g s : 7
thisviolaton  ~ Statutoryl st
Estimated EB Amount]| $0} Violation Final Penalty TotalE $120
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)§ $120




~ Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc.
Case ID No. 38615
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686

Media Air . Years of
L Percent Interest .
Violation No. 3 - Depreciation
, ; ) 5.0| . 15
\ temCost  Date Required Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs_ .
Equipment [ I 0.00 $0
Buildings || It 0.00 ]
Other (as needed) |[_ T 0.00 0
Engineering/construction || 0.00 0
Land | 0.00 0
Record Keeping System [ 0.00 0
Training/Sampling [ 0.00 0
Remediation/Disposal | 0.00 0
Permit Costs | 0.00 $0
Other (as needed) [ 0,00 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel

P g piing

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

50

avoided costs)

B 0 30
L } 0 30
C 0.00 $0 30 $0
[ __ ] 600 $0 $0 $0
£ | 0.00 30 $0 $0
~ ] 000 $0 30 30
[ $0| ~ TOTAL| $0]




Screening Date 27-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1782-AIR-E
Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Policy Revision 2 {Septamber 2002)
Case ID No. 38615 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Gena Hawkins
Violation Number|| 4 |
Rule Cite(s)|; 50 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 113.390 and 116.115(c), Air Permit No. 48944, Special Condition

No. 1, 40 Code of Federal Regulations §§ 63.764(c)(1), 63.765(b)(1), and
63.771(d)(1}(D)(iil), and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

e
Failed to maintain compliance with the maximum allowable emissions rate table for volatile
orgaric compounds ('VOC") at the dehydration unit [emission point number ("EPN") 12 EG
Still Vent]. Specifically, the triethylene glycol emissions from the dehydration unit required
a modification of the control process on November 1, 2002, and this change did not occur
until August 19, 2008. During the time period from November 1, 2002 until August 19,
Violation Description} 2009, the following VOC emissions were released: 8.11 pounds per hour ("lbs/hr") and
5.94 tons per year ("tpy”) from November 1, 2002 until December 31, 2002, 6.10 Ibs/hr and
35.42 tpy for 2003, 8.12 Ibs/hr and 35.55 tpy for 2004, 8.12 Ibs/hr and 35.53 tpy for 2005,
8.12 Ibs/hr and 35.49 tpy for 2006, 8.13 lbs/hr and 35.61 tpy for 2007, 8.13 Ibs/hr and 35.61
tpy for 2008, and 8.12 Ibs/hr and 22.51 tpy for January 1, 2009 through August 19, 2008,
and the allowable rate for EPN 12 EG Still Vent is 1.61 Ibs/hr and 7.07 tpy.

Base Penalty§ $10,000

; Matrix

arm

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf X

Potentialf}

Percent

Falsification Major Moderate Minor i

L I I I ] Percent

Human health or the environment has been exposed to significant amounts of pollutants which do not
exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors.

djustment $5,000

! $5,000

Number of Violation Eventsiz 2483 |INumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty§ $70,000§

Fourteen semiannual events are recommended beginning on the date the unit was required to be modified
(November 1, 2002) until the date of compliance (August 18, 2009).

omply

\ $17,500

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary| X
N/A| (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent achieved compliance for this violation on
August 19, 2009.

Violation Subtotal $52,500

) for this viol:

S

Estimated EB Amount| $9,881} Violation Final Penalty TotalE $66,500

$66,500




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc.

~_ CaselID No. 38615
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media Air . , Years of
ercent Interest S
Violation No. 4 - Depreciation
, 5.o| 15
, item Cost  Date Required  Final Date Yrs interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description  No commas or § ‘ .
_Delayed Costs . .
Equipment $19.000 1-Nov-2002 19-Aug-2009 6.80 $431
Buildings 0.00 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0
Engineering uction 0.00 $0
Land 0.00 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 0
Remediation/Disposal L 0.00 0
Permit Costs $2.500 1-Nov-2002__ | 1-Jul-2009 6.67 $834
Other (as needed) [ 0.00 $0
This is an estimated cost for the modification and rerouting of the dehydration system vent to the Plant's flare
Notes for DELAYED costs || system, and for obtaining a standard permit to authorize the modification. The date required is the beginning date

Avoided Costs_______ ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

that the modification was required. The final dates are the two compliance dates.

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 30

Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Supplies/equipment J 0.00 0 0 $0

Financial Assurance [2] i 0.00 $0 0 $0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] i 0.00 0 50 30

Other (as needed) I 0.00 $0 $0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $21,500| TOTAL| $9,88ﬂ




Screening Date 27-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1782-AIR-E
Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Poiicy Ravision 2 {Seplember 2002)
Case ID No. 38615 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Gena Hawkins
Violation Number| 5
Rule Cite(s),
30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 122.121 and 122.503(c), GOP No. 0-00380, Oil and Gas GOP
No. 514, Site-wide requirements (b)(5), and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)
Failed to submit an application for a new Authorization to Operate under the GOP.
e . .. liSpecifically, the change from ethylene glycol to triethylene glycol required an application for
Violation Description a new authorization to operate on November 1, 2002. The new permit was not granted
untit October 5, 2009.
BasePenalty,  $10,000
7 g ' .
arm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual] I i
Potentiall} [ I Percent
R
Falsification
i i x| 1 I Percent
Matrix 100% of the rule requirement was not met.
istment| $7,500
i $2,500

Violation Events

Number of Violation Events 2530 Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty§ $17,500

Seven annual events are recommended beginning on the date the new authorization was required
(November 1, 2002) until the date the Federal Operating Permit was renewed (October 5, 2009).

Before NOV
Extraordinary
Ordinary X
N/A |(mark with x)
Not The Respondent achieved compliance for this violation on
oles October 5, 2009.
Violation Subtotal $13,125
'Economic Benefit (EB . s
Estimated EB Amount| $866] Violation Final Penalty Total $16,625
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

$16,625




Respondent

~ Economic Benefit Wor

Davis Gas Pfocessing, Inc.
Case ID No. 38615
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media Air Years of
Percent Interest -
Violation N Depreciation
5.0l 15
ltem Cost  Date Required  Final Date Yrs [nterest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
item Description Nocommasor$
Delayed Costs .
Equipment Il 0.00 0
Buildings | 0.00 0
Other (as needed) i 0.00 0
Engineering/construction 0.00 $0
Land )| 0.00 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0
Permit Costs $2.500 1-Nov-2002 5-0ct-2009 6.93 $866
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs These are estimated costs associated with obtaining an air permit. The date required is the date the new
authorization was due to be obtained. The final date is the compliance date.
Avoided Costs_ ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 30
Personnel I 0.00 $0 $0 $0
p IReporting I | 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Supplies/equipment i 0,00 $0 0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] ]{ 0.00 $0 50 30
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] ] 0.00 $0 0 $0
Other (as needed) I 0.00 $0 30 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance $2,500| TOTALI $866|




Screening Date 27-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1782-AIR-E PCW
Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Foiicy Revision 2 {Sepiembsr 2602}
Case ID No. 38615 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Gena Hawkins

Violation Numberﬂ 6 H
Rule Cite(s)| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.10(a) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b) Ji

Failed to submit a complete and accurate Emissions Inventory ("El"). Specifically, the El

Violation Description) "¢ . vears 2002 through 2007 and 2009, did not contain accurate information.

Base PenaltyE $10,000

, Property and Human

Release  "Major Moderate Minor
Actual}
Potentiallf Percent

i i it i X | Percent 1%

Matrix

Less than 30% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes

$9,900

§ $100§

Number of Violation Events| }Number of violation days

mark only cne
with an x

Violation Base Penaltyé $700

yod Faith Efforts

Extraordinary
Ordinaryl
N/A] X (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
violation.

Estimated EB Amount| $208] Violation Final Penalty Total; $840

S ——

$840

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc.
Case ID No. 38615
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media Air
Violation No. 6

item Cost  Date Required  FinalDate  Yrs
Item Description No commas or §

Percent Interest

5.0|

Years of
Depreciation

15

Interest Saved ﬂnettme Costs

EB Amount

Delayed Costs L
Equipment 0.00 0
Buildings 0.00 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0
Engineering/construction 0.00 0
Land 0.00 0
Record Keeping System it 0.00 0
Training/Sampling i3 0.00 50
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0
Other (as needed) $500 1-Nov-2002 18-Feb-2011 n 8.30 $208
Notes for DELAYED costs Estimated cost to submit and complete an accurate Emissions Inventory Report. The date required is the first

date of the emissions inventory reporting period and the final date is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 0

Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 30

pection/Reporting/Sampling i _0.00 $0 50 30

Supplies/equipment ]l 6.00 0 $0 $0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 $0 0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $500l TOTALI $208|




Screening Date 27-0ct-2009 . Docket No. 2009-1782-AIR-E Pcw
Respondent Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Paiicy Rivision 2 {Seplembsr 2002}
Case ID No. 38615 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Gena Hawkins
Violation Number; 7

Rule Cite(s){30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.27(a), Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b) and Tex, Water]
Code § 5.702

Failed to pay outstanding air emissions fees for Financial Administration Account No.

Violation Description 21004388,

Base Penalty] $10,000:

Release
Actualj|

Potentiallf Percent f O%E

Major Moderate Minor

Major

Percent § 0%5;

Number of violation days

mark only one

with an x Violation Base Penalty’ $0

[[__o0%]Reduction e 50

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary]
N/A (mark with x)

Notes;

Violation Subtotal $0
S iy ,%'///f G s
(EB) for this violatic tutory Limit

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total| $0;

This

o




nomic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Davis Gas Procéssing, Inc.

Case ID No. 38615
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100217686
Media Air e Years of
. Percent Interest L
Violation No. 7 Depreciation
‘ : 5.0| 15
ltem Cost  Date Required  Final Date Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description Nocommasors
Delayed Costs____ . o o
Equipment ll 0.00 0 0 $0
Buildings | 0.00 0 0 $0
Other (as needed) ]l 0.00 50 0 $0
Engineering/construction ]l 0.00 0 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 na | $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 30 na | | 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 $0 e $0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 %0 _ nla ] $0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 e $0
Other (as needed) JL_0.00 0 nls 30
Notes for DELAYED costs N/A
Avoided C_Qst‘s‘ 'ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0 ] o000 $0 $0 30
Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 $0
pection/Reporting/Sampling |l _0.00 $0 $0 $0
Supplies/equipment 1l 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 $0 50
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] _|l 0.00 $0 $0 30
Other (as needed) ll G;Q(_) $0 $0 Q
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance | $0| = TOTAL| $0]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN601282502  Davis Gas Processing, Inc. Classification. AVERAGE Rating: 2.14
Regulated Entity: RN100217686 BIG LAKE GAS PLANT Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 0.72
ID Number(s): AIR OPERATING PERMITS . ACCOUNT NUMBER RCO0001Q

AIR OPERATING PERMITS PERMIT 380

AIR OPERATING PERMITS PERMIT 3060

AIR OPERATING PERMITS PERMIT 3060

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS NUM 4838300003

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER RCO009A

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 48944

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 12167

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT 49802

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS NUM 4838300019

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 89117

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 90541

AIR EMISSIONS INVENTORY ACCOUNT NUMBER RCO0009A

AIR EMISSIONS INVENTORY ACCOUNT NUMBER RC0001Q
Location: 6 Ml EAST OF BIG LAKE ON US HIGHWAY 67 THEN 1 MILE SOUTH ON THE LEASE ROAD
TCEQ Region: REGION 08 - SAN ANGELO
Date Compliance History Prepared: October 27, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: October 27, 2004 to October 27, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Suzanne Walrath Phone: 239-2134

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas rand the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)



06/14/2005 (379480)
03/01/2006 (457568)

04/14/2006  (462651)
08/11/2006  (497247)
02/27/2007  (542296)
04/05/2007  (556272)
05/30/2007  (562287)
08/07/2007  (569790)

0 NO G WN -

9 08/07/2007 (571432)
10 09/06/2007 (593483)
11 09/12/2007 (594228)
12 09/17/2007 (567772)
13 09/19/2008 (703255)
14 09/<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>